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Applicable free time will apply on all cargo imported to and exported from Puerto Rico. Free time applies on all service 

contracts and open tariff rates. Free time is in calendar days unless otherwise stated and daily per diem charges will 

apply for use of carrier equipment after the expiration of free time.  

 

Inbound: Upon expiration of the free time provided in this rule, the following demurrage charges, per trailer, container, 

per day, including Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays will be assessed until trailer, container, is returned to carrier's 

terminal.  

Computing time: - Free time will commence day after discharge of vessel at Carrier's terminal. Should the day following 

the vessel's discharge be a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the Free Time will commence the next succeeding business day.  

Outbound: Upon expiration of the free time provided in this rule, the following demurrage charges, per trailer, 

container per day, including Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays will be assessed until trailer, container is returned to 

carrier's terminal. In the event the equipment is loaded in the terminal and customer delays the sailing beyond 10 days, 

Demurrage shall apply to and run continuously on all Equipment remaining on Carrier’s Facility and cease when such 

Equipment is loaded on board the vessel.   

Computing time: - Day after removal of trailer(s), container(s), from carrier's premises. 

 

Chassis Computing Time: - Free time will commence on the first business day following chassis out-gating from Port. 

 

Equipment Type Free Calendar Days Charge Per Day 

Dry, insulated containers & trailers 7 
Days 1-5: $35 
Day 6+: $70 

Lowboy, Mafi 5 
Days 1-2: $150 
Day 3+: $300 

Refrigerated containers & trailers 7 
Days 1-2: $75 
Day 3+: $150 

NIT 7 
Days 1-5: $20 
Day 6+: $30 

Flatbed & flat rack containers & trailers 7 
Days 1-5: $75 

Days 6-10: $150 
Day 11+: $200 

Vehicles, Self-Propelled 9 
Days 1-5: $10 
Day 6+: $15 

Tank containers & trailers 5 
Day 1: $75 

Day 2+: $150 

Chassis 2 BUSINESS DAYS 
Days 1-5: $15 
Day 6+: $30 
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NOTES: 

1. Shipments of vehicles consisting of 5 or more units on the same voyage will be allowed a free time of 10 

calendar days. 

2. In the event the equipment is loaded in the terminal and customer delays the sailing beyond 10 days, 

Demurrage shall apply to and run continuously on all Equipment remaining on Carrier’s Facility and cease when 

such Equipment is loaded on board the vessel. 

3. Claims & Disputes: Please reference STB Rule 34 – Detention and Demurrage 

 

https://www.crowley.com/logistics/resources/rates-tariffs/stb/#34-detention-demurrage-rule

